
No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING 2021

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

Petitioners,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

T1019
Counsel for Petitioners

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Statement Of Facts.....1

 II. Statement Of The Proceedings3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Neither The Treaty With The Wendat Nor The Maumee Allotment Act Of 1908
 Abrogated Or Diminished The Maumee Reservation5

 II. In The Alternative, The Topanga Cession Is Not In Indian Country Because
 The Wendat Reservation Was Diminished By The Wendat Allotment Act Of
 189212

 III. New Dakota’s Transaction Privilege Tax Is Neither Subject To Federal
 Preemption Nor Is It A Violation Of The Inherent Sovereignty Of The Wendat
 Band14

 IV. As A Matter Of Policy, The Maumee Nation Needs The Funds Provided By
 The TPT24

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	22, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	15
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	8
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Leavenworth, L., & G. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1876)	5
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	9, 13, 14
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	15, 16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	8, 9, 10, 13, 15
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	22
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	23
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	21, 22, 23
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	8, 10, 11, 12

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	16
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	24
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	20
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	5, 9
<i>S.D. v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	9
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	9, 14
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	9
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	5, 6,
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	22
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	15
<i>Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	5

<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	15
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	15
United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:	
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>Oneida Nation v. Vill. Of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020)	10, 13
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 13
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)	10
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8.....	15
Federal Statutes:	
4 N.D.C. §212.....	3, 4
United States Treaties:	
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908)	4, 11, 12
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404	4, 6, 7
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749	6, 7
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892)	14, 25
Legislative Materials:	
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2 nd Sess. 5411-5412 (1859).....	8

Secondary Sources:

Ameyali Ramos Castillo, Kirsty Galloway McLean, *Energy Innovation and Traditional Knowledge*, Our World: Brought to you by United Nations University (November 2, 2012) <https://ourworld.unu.edu/en/energy-innovation-and-traditional-knowledge.....>27

Annie Sneed, *What Conservation Efforts Can Learn from Indigenous Communities* (May 29, 2019), <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/what-conservation-efforts-can-learn-from-indigenous-communities/>26

Dedrick Asante Muhammad, Rogelio Tec, and Kathy Ramirez, *Racial Wealth Snapshot: American Indians/Native Americans*, National Community Reinvestment Coalition, Nov. 18, 2019, (<https://ncrc.org/racial-wealth-snapshot-american-indians-native-americans/>)24

International Labor Office, Geneva, *Indigenous Peoples and Climate Change: From victims to change agents through decent work* (2017), https://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---dgreports/---gender/documents/publication/wcms_551189.pdf26

Oceti Sakowin Power Authority, About Us. <http://ospower.org/about-us/>28

Rebekah May Yeagley, *Why Native American Reservations Are The Most Poverty-Stricken Lands in America*, Foundation for Economic Education, Nov. 9, 2020 (<https://fee.org/articles/why-native-american-reservations-are-the-most-poverty-stricken-lands-in-america/>)24

Robert J. Miller, *Economic Development In Indian Country: Will Capitalism or Socialism Succeed?*, 80 Or. L. Rev. 757 (2001).....25

United Nations Permanent Forum on Indigenous Issues, *Climate change and indigenous peoples*, https://www.un.org/en/events/indigenousday/pdf/Bac_kgrounder_ClimateChange_FINAL.pdf27
